
Dec is10n No. 7 2 t/-S-

:BEFORE ~:a::E RAILROAD COMMISSION' 
OF TEE SU~ OF CALIFO?NIA. 

---000--

In the Matter ot the Application of ) 
P-I~ GAS .Am) WATER COM2A1.v"Y for ) 
an order s:a.thor1 z1Xlg an il'JCrease in ) 
gs.e rates. ) 

Application ~o. 3552 
~rd SUpplemental 

Application. 

CbB.!:t'ee E. B'.aJ.l.. for Applioant. 

:BR"ONDIGE. Comm1ssioner: 

OPINION -- .......... ~-

'!n this third supplemental application Riverbend 

.':~Gas and Water CompaXl.l" alleges ths.t notwithstandillg the in-

crease of gas rates last granted it by Decision No. 6500, 
", 

dat'ed July 16th, 1919, it bas eont1x2:a.ed to operate With a 

deficit" end that the amottllt of this defioit W1ll materially 

inorease duriXlg the year 1920" due principally to recent. 1%1.­

creases in the cost of oil and. labor. Applica.nt asks that 

the :Railroad. Co:mmiss10n fiX suoh re.tes and oharges for gas 

a8 aMll' permit a.pp11ca.nt to pay operat1llg expenses, to set 

aside proper amount for depreciation and to earn a reason­

able return upon its investment • 

.A. hear1IJg wa.s held. 1ll ''ReedJ.ey on 'MI3."1 19th, 1920' and 

the matter thereupon submitted. 



Applic$nt is engaged in auppl~ing artificial gas 

to about 1460 conS'llmers in the towns of D1nubs. , Reedley .. 

Xings'btzrg and Ps.:r11er through a high press'tlre transmission 

system from s. central generating pl~t at Dinuba. During 

tho year 1919ge.s sa.les amo'Clllted to 42,459.100 cub10 :teet, 

from which a gross revenue o~ $65,840.48, or $1.55 per u cu­

bic feet. Was derived. Opera.t~ expenses totaled 

$71,l90~3, or $1.675 per U cu.ft., showing a deficit of 

$5,349'.95, which amounts to $0.126 per M cubic feet. 

~he presont rates, established by Deoision No. 6500, 

are as follo'Ws: 

, . 
Firat SOO eu.ft. or less per meter per mo •••• $1.10 
Next 3,500 cu.:f't. per meter per month. • • • • 1.80 

" 6,000" " " " "' ••••• 1.60 
" 15,000"' " " " " ••••• 1.40 

.Allover 25,000" " " " " ••••• 1.20' 

Dur1Dg the year 1919 ~iver'bend Gas and Water Com­

PSll7 purchased 16,265 bs.:rrells of oil at an 'average cost o:t 

$1.996 per barrel and used 16.09 gallons per thott~d cubic 

feet of gas sold. ~his shows a material improvement in op­

eration over the preceding year, but not as high a dut,. as 

is believed reasonab11' possible. Operations for ~he ~iret 

foU" months of .:this y.ee.:r indicate the duty of 011 Me fallen 

to 18.2 gallons per thousand cub1~ feet sold. ~h1a ineffi­

ciency is all the more eerioUD in view of the fsct t~t much 

of the 'Work of gas compression whicA has for.merl~ been done 

with steam engines haa for some time been taken eare of by . 
a neWly 1nstal~ed gas engine dr1ven co~ressor, thereby re. 

ducing the amount of 011 re~red for boller use. Other 

.ineff1Ciene1ee eXist due largely to l~ck ~f proper ma~ten­

ance of the plant. e.nd additional help is employed notW1th-

- 2. -

. ~ (»"7 
"" ,"':" /j 



stsnd1ng the fact that there haa been no material incres.ee 

in businese. As now ma1nta1ned and operated. applicant'e 

plant is hazardoue a.:c.d. 1n constant ds:cger 0'£ loss :!rom :fire • . 
Zhis CO~8sion has previouely recommended the installation 

of new eqUipment 9 and its- eng1:c.eers he.ve spent considerable 

effort in endes.vor1:og to assist the me.ns.gement in o$tter1llg 

conditions. However. it is apparent that proper stepe have 

not been taken to carr,y out the advice of this Commission. 

With the restzlt that service conditions. especiallY·1%1 X1l:lgs­

burg. have become very tOlsstisfsctory. Due in part· to "ab­

sence of proper gas scrubbing equipment. applicant has :fe-i1ed 

to prod.uce ga13 of the stande.rd hes.ti:cg value req'td.%'ed.. 

During the year 1919 applicant p~ehs.eed'Oll ~t 

$1.35 and $1.60 per barrel. f.o.b. cosJ.1l:lgS.~ bu~ hs.s since 

entered into a purchasing agreement for delivery ofsuoh 011 

as it she.ll reqUire at $1.70 per berrel :f'.o~b. Coalinga. this 

price to be subject to market !luotuations. Th3· addition o~ 

tre1ght and. tax brings this figure to $2.12 per barrel de­

livered at its plant. For the remainder of thi~ ~esr sp-

proxiJ:IB.tely $2,100 Will 'be added to the oompa.~"e opera.t1:c.g 
. 

e~ensee on this account. Increa.se 1n regular pay.roll o~ 

April 1920 over December 1919 amounts to $215 per month. to 

which should be added an allowance for the periodic hiring 

of a. meter repairman. Increased labor costs Will reeult 

in e.d.d.1tionsl expenses o:£' $3.365. 

~he accompanying t&bulat1on presents oomparative 

operating statistics for the yaer 1919 and estimates !or 

1920: 

-. 3 -

.~ r.'~;:. 
.' ~.' ., " ... 



TABLE NO.1 

Riverbend Gas and Water Comp~ 

Comparative Operating Statistics 

191 9 
U:c.der Ex1st-

1llg Rates . 

Consumers. Dee. 31st 1,460, 

Gs.e. Sales. - 1! Ott.ft. 42,459 

Barrels of 011 used 16,265 . 

Gallons ot oil per M Bold 16.09 
Revenue from gas sales $65,840.4$ 

Operating expenses ,71 1190.43 

• 

'" $ 5,349.95 

*' Deficit • 

TA:BLE NO.2 

Operating Expenses 

1 9 ~ 9 

Production ~enBe: 
Oil ........... $32,475.'12 
Other e·........ 10 .. 946.40 

~ransm1ss1on Expense •••• 2,071.57 
Distribut10n " • • •• 5.107.70 
Commercial ,., • • •• 5,47&.18 
General ". • •• 5, 62S.48 
Taxes • • • • • • • •• 4,045.~ 
Depreciation •••••••• 5.439.00 

~ota1 • • • • • 

1920 Estimated. 
Ulld.er Increased 
Rates.herein-
after fixed. 

:1; .. 490 ~. 

43,000 . 

17,725-

16.00 

$86..750.00 

79 2315.00 

$ 7,43&.00 

1920 
Est1me.ted 

$34&,600 
.14,000 

2,100 
6,600 
5.175-
6,000 
5,340 
5 7 500 

$79-,315· 



The above operating eoets are based upon a d~ty o! 

Oil of 16 gallons per M cubic ~eet sold during the last eight 

months of the year. Other ex.genses have been determined b,. 

making due allowance for increased labor eharges now in e~­

tect. 

~e vaJ:a.e.t1on of' a.ppl1 eantIS properties was orig1-

nally established in Doeision No. 6500 as o~ December 31st, 

1918. and is brought down to Js:D.TJAry' let, 1920 as follows:-

. Additions to· 
Dec. 31 1191S Ja.n.1 11920 J8.%L~111920 

Landed Capital • • • • • $ 1.457 $ $ 1945'1 
Production Capital • • • 41.502 1,520·.75 43,022. 
Transm1ssionC&p1tal • • 44,895 6.870·.04 51.76.5-
Distribution Capital • • 7$.,124 7,694.98:· 85,,819 
General Capital • • • • 24,756 499.10 25.255 
Materials ,and SUpplies • 8-1984 8.984. 

$16,584.8.7. 
,",. 

Total • • • • • • $l99·,71S $216,302: 

Applicant ·reports the .c.dd1.t·ion of $J:3,332:.01 in 

betterments from Js.n"OArY 1, 1920 to AP?ii1 30, 1920, Which 

would ma.ke a total value of $229·,634 as of 'MAy 1. 1920. In­

asmuch as Riverbend Gas and Water Company has for some time 

operated its s~stem in an.inefficient manner notWithstanding 

the past cotmsel of the Commission, rates c8.%L not now be·es­

tablished which Will yield applicant sfull return upon ite 

investment under its inefficient methods o~ operation. ~e 

rates herein established are such as should give applieant a 

substantial return upon ita investment ~der re&eonabl~ efti­

cient operating methods. which it 13 believedean readil,. bo 

- 5 -



put ,in effoct b~ proper action upon the part Of the manage-

mente ~he earlier decisions of this Commission have set 

forth-in more detail the deficiencies of applicant's opera-. 
tions .. and have laid down the principle tbtLt fttture oper8.t~ 

ing coste shottld not be based upon such continued: ineffi­

ciencies. 

Se,:rvice conditions existing in the town o'! X1%lgs~ 

burg' are man1festl~ poor. r.ne evidence' shows that the pres­

sure and 3uppl~' of gs.shs.s been inad.equate and serviee f:r:e~ 

quent~ interrupted. requiri:c.g cons-cmers to provid.e other fa-

cilities ~or cooking. ~sburg is at the extreme end of a 

long transmission line of such emall capacity that the avail­

able pressures have been in~fi61ent to de1i~er the req~ed 

&mount of, gas during periods ofhes.~ consumption. ,Zhe town 

distribution system is normally operated under high pressurG. 
.. ., ,. II 

but under present. con~itione the pressure in th~ mains ~e7 

quentl~ tnl1s mnch belOW two pounds per square inch, in'Which 

event consttmers do not receive proper service. This eond1-

tion has become so frequent and critical that it is- now 1m­

perative for definite measures to be taken to' relieve the 

situation. ~he installation at X1ngsburg of 8. steel co~ 

pression tank for the storage of sttfficient gas to- carry 

over peak loads, and Which should be filled from the supply 

line by means of a small motor driven compressor, would over­

come the present troubles in a satisfaetory manner at a~i-

mum. expense. 

I recommend the follow1X1g torm o:! Order: 

R1 verbeno. Gas and. Water Compe.%lY h8.v1:cg applied to, 

- 6-



the Railroad COmmission 'tor authority to increase its ratee 

and che.rges for gas. a heari:cg hav1llg been held. and the mat­

ter submitted and being now rea~ for decision. 

The Ra.i1roM Commission ot the state of C811:f'or:r:.1a 

hereby tinds as a faot that the rates charged for gas by 

R1verbend Gas and Water Company are not fa.ir and reaeon&bl& 

ra.tes. insofar as they ,do not ade~tely compensate it'to the 

extent of' ea.rning proper operating expenses and. .Q. return upon 

its 1nv.estment. and insot8or as they ditter from the rates and 

oharges hereinafter estab11shed.. 

BaSing its order on the foregoing findings of fact 
-

and. on the other fir-diDgs of fe.et co:a.ta1ned in the op1n1on 

Which precedes this order. 

I~ IS 133RDY ORDERED that R1verbend Gas and Water 

Comp~ be aJ'ld 18 herebY' a.uthorized to charge and collect the 

following rates for gas. effeotive for $11 regular meter read-
. , 

1Zlg8 taken on a:o.d after the 2lst ds.:y o"!J'tlne 1920. to-Wit: 

SCEE'DULE OF RATES 

Gross 

Firat SOO cu.ft. or leS8 per meter per mo. • .. $1'.35' 
Next 3.500" per meter per month •••• 2.10 

~ 6.000" " " " " •••• 1.85 
" 15.000" " " " " •••• 

OVer 25.000 " " " " " •••• 

Net 

$1.25 
2.00 per M cu.ft. 
1.75 " " " 
1.50 " "" 
J..30 ~ ", " 

~e net rate shall be ~f!eet1ve for 8olJ. billa paid 
with1n ten (10) da,-s aftor the first of the 
month follOWiDg each meter reading date. 

PROVIDED. R1 verbend Gsa snd Ws. ter Comps:ay shall, 

Within ten de.:ve of. the date of this order. file wj;th the 

- 7 -



Railroad COmmissiOn the schedule of rates herein established. 

PROVIDED~ further. that the above ro.tes eMll not 

be effective' wi th1n the town of X1l:lgeburg until Riverbend Gas 

and. water Comp~ shall ha.ve installed at tbat place a4equa.te 

gas stora.ge equipment. a.nd until this Comm1ssion ehs.l1 have 

approved such 1nstallat ion. and shall have. by order. auth­

orized the above rates to be charged in Kingsburg. 

The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved . . 

and ordered filed as the op1n1on and order o~ the Railroad 

COmmission of the State of California. 

Da.ted at San Francisco. Ca11:forn1a.~ this 

. /f;' day of l_ ~ . 1920. 

tJ 

- 8-

~ . 


